
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 19 September 2024 at 10.00 am 
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 
Membership 

 
Chair - Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Deputy Chair - Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Trish Elphinstone 
Andy Graham 

Jenny Hannaby 

Nick Leverton 
Alison Rooke 

Michael Waine 

       

Notes: Date of next meeting: 7 November 2024 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact:  

Committee Officer Scrutiny Team 

Email: scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive September 2024 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO19092024


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to adult social care.  

 Enables the council to scrutinise it statutory functions relation to adult social care and 
safeguarding. Includes public health matters where they are not covered by the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 This committee will also consider matters relating to care leavers and the transition between 
children’s and adult services 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically elected 
every four y
[...]
es for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

To receive any apologies for absence and temporary appointments.  
 

2. Declaration of Interests  
 
See guidance note on the back page. 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
The Committee is recommended to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 

2024 and to receive information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  
  
To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak or present a petition 

are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e., 9am on 13 
September 2024.  Requests to speak should be sent to the Scrutiny Officer 

at scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk. 
  
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 

ensure that your views are taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be 
provided no later than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions 
should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

 

5. Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Safeguarding 
Report (Pages 3 - 56) 

 

Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, the Independent Chair of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board (OSAB), Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Karen Fuller, 
Director of Adult Social Services, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director Adult Social Care, and 

Steven Turner, OSAB Strategic Partnerships Manager, have been invited to present the 
OSAB Annual Safeguarding report and to answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

 

6. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards  
 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult 
Social Services, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director Adult Social Care, and Lorraine Henry, 

Safeguarding Mental Health Service Manager, have been invited to present a report on 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and to answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

Report to follow. 

mailto:scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

7. Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 57 - 186) 
 

 
The Committee is recommended to identify items for its consideration and AGREE its 

work programme for forthcoming meetings, taking account of the Cabinet Forward Plan 

and of the Budget Management Monitoring Report. 
 

8. Committee Action and Recommendation Tracker (Pages 187 - 
188) 

 
The Committee is recommended to NOTE the progress of previous recommendations 

and actions arising from previous meetings, having raised any questions on the contents. 
 

9. Responses to Scrutiny Recommendations (Pages 189 - 190) 
 
Attached is the draft Cabinet response to the Committee’s report on Adult Social Care 

Assurance Update which is expected to be agreed on 17 September 2024. The 
Committee is asked to NOTE the response. 

 
 

 



 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests t
[...]
cted to charitable 

purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 July 2024 commencing at 3.30 pm and 

finishing at 3.58 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Kieron Mallon - in the Chair 

 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan - Deputy Chair 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Leverton 

Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Michael Waine 

 
Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 

 
Officers:  

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

10/23 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2024/25 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Scrutiny Officer invited nominations for Chair of the People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2024/24 municipal year.  Cllr Waine proposed Cllr Mallon 

and Cllr Leverton seconded the nomination. 
 

With no other nominations, Cllr Mallon was elected Chair for 2024/25. 
 

11/23 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR FOR THE 2024/25 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Cllr Edosomwan was proposed as Deputy Chair by Cllr Mallon. Cllr Elphinstone 

seconded the nomination. 
 
There being no other nominations for Deputy Chair, Cllr Edosomwan was elected 

Deputy Chair. 
 

12/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bulmer.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

13/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There were none. 

 

14/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The minutes of the 22 April 2024 were AGREED as a true and accurate record. 

 

15/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
There were none. 

 

16/23 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE that an informal planning meeting should be 

organised to agree its work programme. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

Divisions Affected - All 

 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th September 2024 
 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 

Report by Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

 

 Note the annual report of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 
(OSAB). 

 

Executive Summary 

 

2. The report summarises the work of the OSAB and its partners over the course 
of the year 2023-24. It is a requirement set out in the Care Act 2014 statutory 
guidance that the Local Authority receive a copy of the report and that they “will 

fully consider the contents of the report and how they can improve their 
contributions to both safeguarding throughout their own organisation and to the 

joint work of the Board” (Chapter 14, para 161). 

Body of the Report 

 
3. Safeguarding Boards are required to share their annual reports with all 

statutory partners and those partners are expected to consider the report and 

its contents to decide how they can improve their contribution to both 
safeguarding throughout their own organisation and to the joint work of the 
Board (S14.161, Care and Support Statutory Guidance). 

 
4. This report and the work of the Board will take on additional significance in 

light of the new Care Quality Commission Inspection regime, which will see 
the Local Authority inspected for the first time since Safeguarding Boards 
became a statutory requirement. Based on feedback received from the 

inspection pilot areas, the Board will be asked for its view on the Local 
Authority and how they discharge their safeguarding function under The Care 

Act 2014. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Key Findings 

 
Board work during 2023-24 

 
5. The local safeguarding partnership has continued to maintain a high standard 

of safeguarding.  
 

6. There has been a slight decrease in safeguarding concerns across all types of 

abuse and neglect, which is in line with the yearly fluctuations in the number of 
concerns. Comparative data is published later in 2024-25 so until that point we 

cannot know whether this pattern is replicated in other Authorities.  
 

7. Despite challenging financial and workforce pressures, the partnership has 

continue
[...]
eam’s performance has improved 
significantly but will require close monitoring to ensure that enquiry rates remain 

proportionate to individual circumstances and that data continues to inform 
areas requiring qualitative exploration. 

 

14. The Board’s annual frontline practitioner survey has indicated that there is still 
work to do to improve practitioner confidence with escalating concerns when 

there is a difference of opinion. This is backed up by findings with case review 
and multi-agency work undertaken by the Board. 

 

15. The Board’s annual safeguarding self-assessment indicates that organisations 
continue to experience issues around recruitment, retention and workforce 

resilience, which have been consistently included in the assessment since it 
was introduced. The budgetary constraints on services are outside the scope of 
the Board but have been discussed at national networks where they impact on 

safeguarding work, such as the availability of mental health beds.  
 

16. As in previous years, Organisations also reported an increase in demand on 
their services. More people are presenting with multiple needs requiring the 
coordinated input of several organisations, which can be challenging for 

services. 
 

17. There has been significant progress in the work of the Multi-Agency Risk 
Management (MARM) process, managed by the OSAB, since a dedicated 
Officer has been taken on to chair the meetings. Feedback from adults who are 

being discussed at the meeting has been positive, with some very positive 
examples of adults changing the direction of their lives thanks to the hard work 

of those involved in the process. 
 

Page 5



Board priorities for 2023-24 from the annual report 

 
18. A significant amount of local and national work in regard to adult safeguarding 

has been undertaken. In acknowledgement of the demands on services to act 
on learning, the Board is reviewing its strategy and workplan to have a greater 

focus on acting 
[...]
a health wide BOB ICS meeting to provide assurance and identify area for escalation, areas of good practice and quality improvements.     

What the Board Partners did to towards the priorities

P
age 23



Preventing Harm Occurring

16

What the Board did to towards the priorities

• The Multi-Agency Risk Management (MARM) process brings together organisations working with a 
person who is showing an increased level of risk but who does not current fit within the criteria of a 
statutory safeguarding duty under Section 42 of The Care Act 2014. There are several very positive 
examples of multi-agency working that has been undertaken via the MARM process and the 
Safeguarding Board has received a presentation from a support worker involved in the MARM process 
to share the positive impact the process has had on the person they were working with.

• A 7-minute briefing has been produced on the MARM and its use to help inform frontline workers of 
when it is best to call a meeting under the MARM process or when there are other alternative 
pathways that can be utilised.

• The Board has also offered specialised training in relation to trauma; trauma, stigma & belonging, 
trauma and language, and trauma-informed coproduction.

P
age 24



Preventing Harm Occurring

17

Oxfordshire County Council

In the last year we have prevented harm occurring in care settings by working 
closely with our quality improvement team and care homes  to prevent harm to 
individuals and the wider  care community experiencing the risk of harm by having 
frequent, meetings, discussions and developing action plans.  We are completing a 
care home specific audit to ensure that when cases are closed that wider 
considerations have been made not only for the individual but to other residents. 

BOB ICB

BOB ICB work in partnership with primary care (GP, Pharmacy, Optometry & 
Dentistry) and other key health partners to ensure learning from statutory reviews 
is identified and embed within frontl
[...]
hen the team 
receives safeguarding  concerns. We are doing this   working towards adhering to 
the local authorities' timescales increasing the number of concerns answered 
between 1-2 days.  Since the end of January 2024 we have introduced a weekly 
meaningful measures meeting to review the timeliness of all cases across the 
service 

BOB ICB

BOB ICB works alongside health provider organisations to manage cases which 
require escalation to NHSE to engage regional support and guidance.

BOB ICB supports health providers identified under section 42 of the Care Act, 
together with cases that reach both the adult social care strategy stage and the 
Multi-Agency Risk Management (MARM) process.

Thames Valley Police

Robotic process automation is now used in the triage of all adult protection (AP) and domestic abuse (DA) incidents involving adults in order to allow for swift assessment of 

threat, harm and risk. Secondary research also takes place to determine whether there are linked persons to the subject who may be at risk – including children and other 

potentially vulnerable adults. A multi-agency working group to monitor progress and implementation is in place.

A new AP governance board has been instigated to ensure that any risks and themes are identified early – this board is internal but is chaired by a local policing lead and 

feeds into the TVP vulnerabilities strategic group. Similarly, the DA and RASSO governance boards also identify similar risks and feed into the same strategic group to ensure 

join-up. TVP MASH have received an uplift in funding to allow recruitment of 10.5 additional staff at various bands. Op Yearn, which began in August 2023 has also allowed 

for the temporary flex of officers into the MASH to reduce AP and DA queues – reducing outstanding numbers from around 1700 each to 200. The triage process (see above) 

now means high and medium risk AP/DA incidents are triaged and shared with partners within 24 hours of identification.

[...]
s the health 

and wellbeing of 
residents; work with 

local businesses and 
partners for 
environmental, 

economic, and social 
benefit; support carers 

and the social care 
system. 

To understand trends in 
performance 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Cllr T Bearder 
Karen Fuller 

Steven Turner 

Deprivation of Liberty 

Safeguards 

Prioritises the health 
and wellbeing of 

residents; work with 
local businesses and 

partners for 
environmental, 
economic, and social 

benefit; support carers 

To consider the current 

situation 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Cllr T Bearder 
Karen Fuller 

Victoria Baran 
Lorraine Henry 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:richard.doney@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

and the social care 
system. 

7 November 2024 

     
16 January 2025 

     
20 March 2025 

     

 

Suggestions for the Committee’s scrutiny include: 

 Inequalities; 

 Prevention; 

 CQC Assurance; 

 Recruitment and retention; 
 

SUB GROUP / WORKING GROUP  

 
SUB GROUPS / WORKING GROUPS 

Name 
Relevant strategic 

priorities 
Description Outcomes Members 

     
 
 
BRIEFINGS FOR MEMBER INFORMATION 

  
BRIEFINGS  

Name 
Relevant strategic 

priorities 
Description Outcomes Members 

     

 

P
age 58



Division(s):   N/A 

 
CABINET –        17 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

Items identified from the Forward Plan for Forthcoming Decision 
 

Topic/Decision 

 Portfolio/Ref 

 

Cabinet, 15 October 2024 
 
 Capital Programme and Monitoring Report (August 

Monitoring) 

Financial Report on capital spending against budget allocations, 
including any necessary capital programme approvals. 

 

Cabinet, 

2024/222 - 
Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update 

Agreement to the Draft Strategy in advance of public 
consultation. 

 
Under the Floods and Water Management Act 2010, 
Oxfordshire County Council in its role as the Lead Local Flood 

Authority must prepare a Local flood Risk Management 
Strategy 
[...]
h 
services offer support to 
residents living in poor 
quality housing in urban and 
rural areas 

Public 
Health and 
Community 
Safety 

Rosie Rowe  Delivering 
to plan 

Delivering 
to plan 

 
 
 

 

Better Housing Better Health services have 
been recommissioned with the National 
Energy Foundation contracted to provide 
energy advice and wider support related to 
cold and damp or over heating through 
telephone advice and home visits for people 
living in fuel poor homes. 

Delivering 
to plan 

Delivering 
to plan 

 
 
 

 

27. Continue to 
develop 
innovations and 
technologies 
with inclusion at 
the heart of our 
work 

We will continue to develop 
innovations and technologies 
with inclusion at the heart of 
our work, to benefit all 
residents of Oxfordshire. 

IT 
Operations 

Laura 
Peacock 

    
 
 

 

    
 
 

 

 

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Action and Recommendation Tracker 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Councillor K Mallon, Chair | Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer, richard.doney@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
The action and recommendation tracker enables the Committee to monitor progress against agreed actions and recommendations. 
The tracker is updated with the actions and recommendations agreed at each meeting. Once an action or recommendation has 

been completed or fully implemented, it will be shaded green and reported into the next meeting of the Committee, after which it will 
be removed from the tracker.  

 
KEY No progress reported In progress Complete 

 

Recommendations 
 

Meeting 
date 

Item Recommendation 
Responsible 

person 
Completion 

date 
Last 

reviewed 
Update/response 

22/04/24 

Adult Social 
Care 

Assurance 
Update 

A programme to improve the 
communications with residents 

from Adult Social Services. 

Karen Fuller   

Accepted 

Health and Social Care 
Connections sessions have been 
arranged across the county 

which aim to listen to people’s 
experiences of using 
[...]
ews are telling us
	Slide 43: What case reviews are telling us
	Slide 44: What case reviews are telling us
	Slide 45: What case reviews are telling us
	Slide 46: What case reviews are telling us
	Slide 47: Other Work Partners are Bringing to the Board
	Slide 48: PRIORITIES FOR 2024-25


	7 Committee Forward Work Plan
	CAB170924 Forward Plan and Future Business
	CAB170924 BMMR  - July 2024
	CAB170924 BMMR Annex A - Performance - July 2024
	CAB170923 BMMR Annex B - Finance July 2024 COMBINED
	Annex B - Finance July 2024 v3 updated
	JULY 24 MMR Annex B1-5 - Informal Cabinet

	CAB170924  BMMR_ Annex C_6 Homes for Ukraine Aug 2024_Final
	CAB170924 BMMR Annex D - Climate Action Plan update - June 2024
	CAB170924 BMMR Annex E - Equality Diversity and Inclusion - June 2024

	8 Committee Action and Recommendation Tracker
	9 Responses to Scrutiny Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 September 2024 commencing at 

10.00 am and finishing at 11.40 am 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Kieron Mallon - in the Chair 

 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan - Deputy Chair 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
Councillor Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member of Adult Social 

Services 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
Officers: Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, the Independent Chair of the 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care 
Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care 
Lorraine Henry, Safeguarding Mental Health Service 

Manager 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

17/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Cllr Waine sent his apologies, with Cllr Simpson substituting. There were also 
apologies from Cllrs Graham and Leverton. 

 
Cllr Dan Levy also attended online. 
 

18/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none. 
 
 



 

19/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 9 July 2024 were AGREED as a true and accurate 

record. 

 

20/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There were none. 
 

21/23 OXFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, the Independent Chair of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding 

Adults Board (OSAB), Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member of Adult Social Services, 
Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social care, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult 
Social Care, and Lorraine Henry, Safeguarding Mental Health Service Manager, were 

invited to present the OSAB Annual Safeguarding Report and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 

 
The presentation was led by the Independent Chair, who stressed that safeguarding 
was a collective responsibility, regardless of any staff shortages and budget 

limitations. A decrease in safeguarding enquiries was also observed. The importance 
of quicker and more effective learning from reviews to prevent future incidents was 

highlighted, pointing out recurring issues such as insufficient professional curiosity 
and poor multi-agency risk assessment. The Independent Chair identified three key 
priorities for OSAB, derived from over 200 recommendations: understanding barriers 

to learning, embedding acquired knowledge, and monitoring effectiveness. 
 

The Cabinet Member stressed that professional curiosity was crucial, particularly 
when staff were overworked and underpaid, and that it was important to grasp the 
broader context of challenges faced by frontline workers, such as staff shortages and 

more complex cases. 
 

Members of the Committee made the following observations, and raised a number of 
questions and concerns, including: 
 

 What strategies were in place to ensure adequate time was provided for 
individuals at risk? 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care emphasised that care was individualised, with 
no fixed time allocated per person. This flexibility ensured that care was tailored to 

the unique requirements of each person. 
 

 Members observed that a substantial number of concerns surfaced in both 
2022/23 and 2023/24, prompting curiosity about the underlying reasons. 

 



 

The team had begun to conduct an in-depth review of these cases to understand 

the nature of the concerns, assess any similarities or differences between the 
years, and determine whether the issues were resolved or continued. Following 
this analysis, steps would be taken to address the concerns, prioritising the 

identification of barriers to resolution and enhancing the safeguarding process for 
the affected individuals. 

 

 The objectives and interplay of the Multi-Agency Risk Management (MARM) 
process and the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) was explored with the 

MASH described as a central point where all referrals for adults and children, 
including those from the police, were received. It served as a coordinating hub for 

safeguarding concerns whereas MARM was a process intended for individuals 
who may not have had traditional care and support needs but still presented 
recurring risks. It involved multi-agency teams discussing the most effective 

pathway to safeguard the person involved. 
 

These processes formed part of a comprehensive safeguarding framework, 
ensuring that at-risk individuals were identified and supported through coordinated 
efforts from multiple agencies.  Additionally, it was noted that the Oxfordshire 

MARM process had been commended by other local authorities due to its 
significant positive outcomes, highlighting interest in how the process operated. 

 

 Members noted the significant reduction of the number of open enquiries, 
compared to the previous year, especially the number of enquiries open for over 

12 weeks. 
 

Despite the substantial decrease in cases and the implementation of new 
measures to identify, measure, and monitor them, a major reason for this 
reduction was the enhanced process for recording inquiries and streamlining how 

information was reported and documented. 
 

It was acknowledged that effective safeguarding processes naturally involved 
several ongoing inquiries. Efforts had been made, and would continue, to 
enhance the team's overall performance to ensure that cases were resolved both 

swiftly and efficiently. 
 

 Members questioned whether effective whistleblower schemes were in place for 
staff to communicate issues up and down the chain. 

 
The County Council had whistleblower policies allowing staff to report concerns 
anonymously if they felt unable to escalate them through regular channels. These 

policies enabled anonymous safeguarding referrals, ensuring that concerns about 
care or service provision could be investigated and addressed. 

 
The discussion emphasised that anonymous safeguarding referrals were taken 
seriously and thoroughly investigated to address any issues. This process was 

part of the wider safeguarding framework, ensuring that individuals at risk were 
identified and supported through coordinated efforts from various agencies. 

 



 

 The Independent Chair stressed, in response to a question about proposed 

changes to the Integrated Care Board’s operating model which the Committee 
was mindful that the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had strong concerns about, that it would be important to carefully monitor and 

understand the effects of the proposed service resign. 
 

 Members concluded the discussion, seeking advice for members of the public 
concerned about an individual in their community. 

 

The Independent Chair highlighted the need for public awareness on reporting 
safeguarding concerns and noted efforts to increase awareness, especially during 

Safeguarding Awareness Week, using the telephone or online. The Independent 
Chair stressed that anyone, including families and friends, could report any 
concern, no matter how small, to help protect vulnerable individuals. 

 
The Committee requested the following ACTIONS: 

 

 Update of social worker pay, and compare to national rates of social worker 

pay, including: 
o A summary of the recent recruitment process, what is being done to 

recruit local and train new staff 

 Data of staff vs people in care 

 Once the National Adult Safeguarding Data has been reported in April 

2025, the data and Oxfordshire comparisons will be fed back to committee. 
 

22/23 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult 

Social Care, and Lorraine Henry, Safeguarding Mental Health Service Manager, were 
invited to present a report on the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and to 
answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care provided a summary of the state of the 

DoLS service, explaining that DoLS was created to protect people in care homes or 
hospitals who could not consent to their care, allowing them to challenge their 
situation. A 2014 Supreme Court ruling expanded the definition of deprivation of 

liberty, increasing those under DoLS. The DoLS service required a complex 
assessment process, needing both a doctor and a qualified social worker or 

occupational therapist. While acknowledging that the completion rate for DoLS 
assessments was below the national standard, efforts were being made to improve 
through additional staffing and external agency support. 

 
Following the presentation, members raised a numbering of comments and queries, 

including the following: 
 

 Measures taken to enhance the quality of the services provided. 

 
NHS Digital supplied data on the number of DoLS assessments carried out by 

various local authorities, which helped to analyse trends and compare 



 

performance. This identified areas needing improvement and offered a national 

benchmark for Oxfordshire. To tackle the backlog, an external agency was hired 
to handle 500 of the oldest pending best interest assessments. Efforts to boost 
efficiency included using shorter documents, which still complied with the legal 

requirements, to raise the number of completed assessments. 
 

Members asked about the assessment procedure for those who enter care 
unexpectedly.  It was explained that the assessment was only appropriate where 
someone was already under continuous supervision and could not consent to 

their care.  The Council used a tool to manage the risk, ensuring high-priority 
cases were quickly assessed. A best interest assessor and a section 12 doctor 

handled urgent cases within seven days of referral.  
 
In the case of continuing care circumstances, the DoLS assessment was 

conducted annually, even when there was little likelihood of change. 
 

 It was noted that rescheduled DoLS referrals had increased 22% nationally, over 
the last two years, whilst the rate in Oxfordshire was 43%. Members sought clarity 
on why this was so much higher in Oxfordshire. 

 
The increase was linked to factors like the impact of COVID-19, which altered 

care home admissions and care provision, affecting DoLS referrals. Many 
postponed entering care homes until after the pandemic by opting for private care. 
Additionally, better understanding and awareness among social workers about the 

DoLS process led to more accurate and timely referrals. Training for care home 
staff and social workers also enhanced the DoLS assessment identification and 

referral process. 
 

23/23 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee AGREED that the following items should be included in the forward 

plan: 

 A DoLS update, 

 Inequalities, 

 Prevention, 

 CQC Assurance, 

 Recruitment and Retention. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

24/23 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The action and recommendation tracker was NOTED. 

 

25/23 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee NOTED the Cabinet to the report on Adult Social Care Assurance 

Update, which was agreed by Cabinet on 17 September 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


